

Town of Southern Shores

5375 N. Virginia Dare Trail, Southern Shores, NC 27949 Phone 252-261-2394 / Fax 252-255-0876 info@southernshores-nc.gov

www.southernshores-nc.gov

TCA-24-01 5-1-24 Ordinance 2024-05.01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHERN SHORES, NORTH CAROLINA

ARTICLE I. Purpose(s) and Authority.

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.C.G.S. Chap. 160A, the Town has duly codified the Town's Code of Ordinances (the "Town Code"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes § 160A-174 the Town may enact and amend ordinances that define, prohibit, regulate, or abate acts, omissions, or conditions, detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of its citizens and the peace and dignity of the Town, and may define and abate nuisances; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the public's health, safety and welfare it is necessary to regulate certain activities upon the lands, waterways, beaches, and dune areas of the Town which degrade or cause harm to these areas or the waters of the Atlantic Ocean, Currituck Sound, and tributaries of same; and

WHEREAS, it is further necessary to regulate certain activities to protect the well-being of the natural environment and the wildlife present in this environment;

WHEREAS, the Town further finds that in accordance with the findings above it is in the interest of and not contrary to the public's health, safety and general welfare for the Town to amend the Town Code of Ordinances as stated below.

ARTICLE II. Construction.

For purposes of this ordinance amendment, underlined words (<u>underline</u>) shall be considered as additions to existing Town Code language and strikethrough words (<u>strikethrough</u>) shall be considered deletions to existing language. Any portions of the adopted Town Code which are not repeated herein, but are instead replaced by an ellipses ("...") shall remain as they currently exist within the Town Code.

ARTICLE III. Amendment of Town Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Southern Shores, North Carolina, that the Town Code shall be amended as follows:

Town of Southern Shores, North Carolina which shall remain in full force and effect.

ARTICLE V. Effective Date.

40

41 42

	Elizabeth Morey, Mayo
ATTEST:	
Town Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Town Attorney	
Date adopted:	
Matian to adopt by Caynailmanham	
Motion to adopt by Councilmember:	